

**No. F085800**  
**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**  
**FIFTH APPELLATE DISTRICT**

---

**CIVIL RIGHTS DEPARTMENT, FORMERLY THE  
DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING,  
AN AGENCY OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,**  
*Plaintiff and Appellant,*

v.

**CATHY'S CREATIONS, INC., D/B/A TASTRIES,  
A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION, AND  
CATHARINE MILLER,**  
*Defendants and Respondents; and*  
**EILEEN RODRIGUEZ-DEL RIO AND  
MIREYA RODRIGUEZ-DEL RIO,**  
*Real Parties in Interest.*

---

**BRIEF OF THE CHURCH-STATE COUNCIL AND THE ISLAM AND  
RELIGIOUS FREEDOM ACTION TEAM OF THE RELIGIOUS FREEDOM  
INSTITUTE AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF KERN COUNTY,  
CASE No. BCV-18-102633  
THE HONORABLE J. ERIC BRADSHAW

---

ALAN J. REINACH (SBN 196889)  
CHURCH-STATE COUNCIL  
2686 TOWNSGATE RD.  
WESTLAKE VILLAGE, CA 91361  
TEL: 805.413.7398  
AJREINACH@CHURCHSTATE.ORG

ERIC W. TREENE\*  
ASMA UDDIN\*  
THE CATHOLIC UNIVERSITY OF  
AMERICA, COLUMBUS SCHOOL OF  
LAW, RELIGIOUS LIBERTY CLINIC  
3600 JOHN MCCORMACK RD. NE  
WASHINGTON, DC 20064  
TEL: 202.319.5151  
TREENE@LAW.EDU  
UDDIN@LAW.EDU  
(\*PRO HAC VICE MOTION PENDING)

COUNSEL FOR AMICI CURIAE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS .....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	4
INTEREST OF THE AMICI .....	9
INTRODUCTION .....	10
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. The Trial Court Properly Found That Requiring Ms. Miller to Craft a Cake for a Wedding in Violation of Her Conscience Violated the Free Speech Clause of the First Amendment.....	11
A. Crafting a Wedding Cake is Symbolic Speech and an Expressive Act Protected Under the First Amendment .....	11
B. The Plaintiff’s Demands on Ms. Miller Constitute Compelled Speech Against Her Conscience in Violation of the First Amendment.....	16
II. The Government Cannot Force Individuals To Perform Acts That Make Them Complicit In Moral Wrongdoing .....	20
A. Ms. Miller Sincerely Believes That Baking A Cake For A Same-Sex Wedding Makes Her Complicit In Moral Wrongdoing .....	23
B. Ms. Miller Objects to What She is Being Asked To Do, Not Who Is Requesting It.....	24
C. The Government’s Asserted Interests Do Not Justify Forcing Individuals to Perform Acts That Make Them Complicit in What They View as Moral Wrongdoing.....	25
CONCLUSION .....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	32
PROOF OF SERVICE.....	33
SERVICE LIST .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> (2023) 600 U.S. 570 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> (9th Cir. 2010) 621 F.3d 1051 .....	15
<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> (10th Cir. 2004) 356 F.3d 1277 .....	18
<i>Bennett v. Metropolitan Gov't of Nashville &amp; Davidson Cty.</i> (6th Cir. 2020) 977 F.3d 530 .....	18-19
<i>Bery v. City of New York</i> (2d Cir. 1996) 97 F.3d 689.....	14
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 640 .....	19
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women's Health Ctr.</i> (1993) 506 U.S. 263 .....	25
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merch. Ass'n</i> (2011) 564 U.S. 786 .....	14
<i>Brown v. Louisiana</i> (1966) 383 U.S. 131 .....	12
<i>Buehrle v. City of Key West</i> (11th Cir. 2015) 813 F.3d 973.....	14
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> (2014) 573 U.S. 682 .....	22, 23, 30

<i>Bob Jones University v. United States</i> (1983) 461 U.S. 574 .....	28
<i>Cohen v. California</i> (1971) 403 U.S. 15 .....	30
<i>Cressman v. Thompson</i> (10th Cir. 2015) 798 F.3d 938 .....	14, 18
<i>Dolal v. Metropolitan Airports Comm'n</i> (Minn. Ct. App. Sept. 9, 2008) No. 07-1657 .....	23
<i>Frudden v. Pilling</i> (9th Cir. 2014) 742 F.3d 1199 .....	18
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> (2021) 593 U.S. 522 .....	26, 27, 29
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> (1995) 515 U.S. 557 .....	19
<i>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</i> (1988) 485 U.S. 46 .....	30
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed'n of State, Cnty., &amp; Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> (2018) 138 S. Ct. 2448 .....	16
<i>Kaahumanu v. Hawaii</i> (9th Cir. 2012) 682 F.3d 789 .....	13, 16
<i>Kaplan v. California</i> (1973) 413 U.S. 115 .....	14
<i>Lathrop v. Donohue</i> (1961) 367 U.S. 820 .....	17

<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> (1967) 388 U.S. 1 .....	28
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> (2018) 584 U.S. 617 .....	29
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> (2014) 134 S. Ct. 2518 .....	30
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Fam. &amp; Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> (2018) 585 U.S. 755 .....	18
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> (2015) 576 U.S. 644 .....	11, 28, 29
<i>Public Utilities Comm’n v. Pollak</i> (1952) 343 U.S. 451 .....	17
<i>Skoros v. City of New York</i> (2d Cir. 2006) 437 F.3d 1.....	13
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> (1974) 418 U.S. 405 .....	12, 15
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> (1989) 491 U.S. 397 .....	15, 30
<i>Thomas v. Review Board of Indiana Employment Security Division</i> (1981) 450 U.S. 707 .....	21, 23
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> (1969) 393 U.S. 503 .....	15
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> (2014) 572 U.S. 565 .....	30

<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> (1994) 512 U.S. 622 .....	17
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> (1968) 391 U.S. 367 .....	12
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> (1943) 319 U.S. 624 .....	11, 12, 17, 18
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> (1972) 406 U.S. 205 .....	22
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> (1977) 430 U.S. 705 .....	16, 18
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>10 Religious Symbols in Stained Glass</i> , BRANDON UNIV.. .....	13
Brief of BiLaw as Amicus Curiae in Support of Petitioners, <i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015) (No. 14-556).....	28
Brief of the Commonwealth of Virginia as Amicus Curiae in Support of Petitioners, <i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015) (No. 14-556).....	28
Brief of the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 584 U.S. 617 (2018) (No. 16-111).....	28
<i>Chometz After Pesach</i> , YOUNG ISRAEL SHOMRAI EMUNAH OF GREATER WASHINGTON (Apr. 29, 2011) .....	21
Fr. William Saunders, <i>The Color of Liturgical Vestments</i> , THE ARLINGTON CATHOLIC HERALD (Mar. 16, 1995).....	12
GREGORY MELLEMA, <i>COMPLICITY AND MORAL ACCOUNTABILITY</i> (2016).....	20-21
POPE JOHN PAUL II, <i>EVANGELIUM VITAE</i> (1995) .....	21

Glenn Collins, <i>Extravagant Wedding Cakes Rise Again</i> , N.Y. TIMES (June 6, 2014).....	13
NIK MOHAMED AFFANDI BIN NIK YUSOFF, ISLAM & BUSINESS (Ismail Noor ed., 2002) .....	21
Karen Cinnamon, <i>Jewish Wedding Traditions Explained–The Chuppah</i> , SMASHINGTHEGLASS (Jan. 01, 2023).....	12
JIREH CUSTOM CAKES Website .....	27
NOTHING BUNDT CAKES Website.....	27
RED RIBBON BAKESHOP Website.....	27
Asma T. Uddin, <i>The Social Psychology of Religious Liberty Depolarization</i> , BYU L. REV. (Forthcoming) .....	29
